TS
P <'""§_l,‘k1
&L, W
#
o 9
] - o
Yad i v,
T iy Tl i
b S
o e

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

ALISON G. LAND, FACHE DEPARTMENT OF Telephone (804) 786-3921
COMMISSIONER Fax (804) 371-6638

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES
Post Office Box 1797
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1797

www.dbhds.virginia.gov

October 1, 2021

The Honorable Janet D. Howell, Chair, Senate Finance Committee

The Honorable Dave W. Marsden, Chair, Youth Commission

The Honorable Luke E. Torian, Chair, House Appropriations Committee
Pocahontas Building

900 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Senator Howell, Senator Marsden, and Delegate Torian:

Pursuant 8 37.2-308, Data Reporting on Children and Adolescents, enclosed is the quarterly
report for the period July 1, 2021 — September 30, 2021 for the total number of licensed inpatient
acute care psychiatric beds and licensed residential treatment beds for children and adolescents.

Please find enclosed the first quarter, FY22 report for 8§ 37.2-308. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact Jae Benz, Director, Office of Licensing, at (804) 432-3326 or via email
at jae.benz@dbhds.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,
Alison G. Land, FACHE
Commissioner, Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services
CC:
Vanessa Walker Harris, M.D.
Susan Massart
Mike Tweedy



Background

Currently, DBHDS requires reporting from licensed inpatient and residential providers regarding
the number of available beds for children and adolescents under the age of 18. However, there
are no requirements for licensed providers to report on their staffed beds or on beds by age group
(under 14 and 14-17). Neither do Community Services Boards, the Behavioral Health Authority,
or community policy and management teams collect or report this level of data. Finally,
DBHDS-licensed providers do not generally categorize beds by under 14 or 14-17 but rather as
child and adolescent, or adult. Specific criteria for each bed may change as frequently as daily as
the provider balances its milieu. Most providers do not categorize their beds in this manner.

Securing these additional levels of data requires manual outreach and reporting via phone or fax
from licensed providers. This process is time-consuming and burdensome for both agency staff
as well as provider staff. Additionally, there is little to no benefit of this data to DBHDS or the
system at large as children and adolescents are not placed in inpatient or residential settings
based on being under or over 14 but based on the unique bed criteria and staffing availability of a
provider on a particular day or at a particular time.

Recently, the COVID-19 pandemic has placed tremendous pressure on licensed providers —
including increased costs related to infection control and staffing shortages. Given these
constraints, as well as the minimal benefit of this data, requesting that providers report on staffed
beds and beds by child or adolescent age is not feasible.

As such, the following details licensed beds for children and adolescents at inpatient as well as
residential facilities throughout the Commonwealth. The DBHDS Office of Licensing is
available to answer any questions regarding this report.



§ 37.2-308. Data Reporting on Children and Adolescents
Q1, FY2022 (July 1, 2021 — September 30, 2021)
Acute Psychiatric Beds

Bon Secours Maryview Behavioral Medicine Center Children's Psychiatry 12 5
Carilion Clinic Roanoke Memorial Hospital Roanoke Memorial Hospital 16 3
Centra Health, Inc. VVBH-KTrise 6 20 1
CJW Medical Center Child/Ado Inpatient Psy 24 4
Cumberland Hospital, LLC Inpatient Unit 7 16 4
Dominion SLEEPY HOLLOW ROAD 68 2
Inova Health Care Services INOVA Fairfax Hospital 15 2
Inova Health Care Services INOVA Mt. Vernon Hospital 6 2
Kempsville Center for Behavioral Health Kempsville Center 72 5
Lewis Gale Medical Center Center for Behavioral Health 130 3
Mary Washington Hospital, Inc. Inpatient-Adolescent 12 1
Newport News Behavioral Health Center Acute Care Unit 24 5
North Spring Behavioral Healthcare, INC. North Spring Psychiatric Unit 40 2
Poplar Springs Hospital Poplar Springs-Adolescents 45 4
Riverside Behavioral Health Center Riverside Behavioral, Inc. 20 5
Virginia Commonwealth University Health System VTCC Inpatient Unit 32 4
TOTAL 552



§ 37.2-308. Data Reporting on Children and Adolescents
Q1, FY2022 (July 1, 2021 — September 30, 2021)

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility for children and adolescents

Centra Health, Inc.

Childhelp USA
Childhelp USA

Childhelp USA
Childhelp USA

Childhelp USA

Childhelp USA
Cumberland Hospital, LLC

Cumberland Hospital, LLC
Fair Winds

Fair Winds

Grafton Integrated Health Network
Hallmark Youthcare - Richmond, Inc.

Hallmark Youthcare - Richmond, Inc.

Hughes Center for Exceptional Children
Harbor Point Behavioral Health Center

Jackson-Field Homes

Bridges Treatment Center

Tyler T-1, Bldg. #10
Tyler T-2, Bldg. #9
Tyler T-3, Bldg. #3
Tyler T-4, Bldg. #1

Tyler T-5, Bldg. #21

Tyler T-6, Bldg. #22
RTC Cumberland Unit 8

RTC Cumberland Unit 9
Fair Winds |

Fair Winds 11

Grafton Berryville RTC
Hallmark Youth Care- Richmond

Hallmark Youthcare TSAY

The Hughes Center
Harbor Point Behavioral Health

Jackson Field Homes

60
12

16

16
14

16

89
38

16
64

186

59
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Kempsville Center for Behavioral Health
Liberty Point Behavioral Healthcare, LLC

Liberty Point Behavioral Healthcare, LLC
Liberty Point Behavioral Healthcare, LLC

Newport News Behavioral Health Center

Newport News Behavioral Health Center

North Spring Behavioral Healthcare, INC.

Poplar Springs Hospital
Riverside Behavioral Health Center (Closed)

Southstone Behavioral Healthcare Center, LLC
The James Barry Robinson Institute

Three Rivers Treatment Center, LLC

Timber Ridge School
Timber Ridge School
United Methodist Family Services

United Methodist Family Services
Youth For Tomorrow (14-01)

Youth For Tomorrow (14-54)
Youth For Tomorrow (14-02)

Youth For Tomorrow (14-55)
Youth For Tomorrow (14-03)

The Kempsville Center for B.H.
Ambherst Rd. Home

Liberty Point Academy
Sharon House

Newport News Behavioral Health

Project Valor

North Spring Behavioral Health

Poplar Springs Hospital
Riverside Behavioral Health Ce

Southstone Behavioral
The Barry Robinson Center

Three Rivers Treatment Center

Timber Ridge
Tmber Ridge Level C RTC
Leland House

United Methodist Family Services
Courage House Level C- Unit B
Courage House- Unit A

Gladys Lee Girls Level C- B
Gladys Lee House Unit A

Kellar House

34

42

84

24
87

80

52
72

56

64
16

48

10

10
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TOTAL 1348

** Riverside Behavioral Health Center closed in May 2021

** New ASAM licenses for children’s went into effect 7.1.21 — providers may have changed types of license or license beds
during this time-frame



