

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

ALISON G. LAND, FACHE COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES

Post Office Box 1797 Richmond, Virginia 23218-1797

October 1, 2021

The Honorable Janet D. Howell, Chair, Senate Finance Committee The Honorable Dave W. Marsden, Chair, Youth Commission The Honorable Luke E. Torian, Chair, House Appropriations Committee Pocahontas Building 900 East Main Street Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Senator Howell, Senator Marsden, and Delegate Torian:

Pursuant § 37.2-308, Data Reporting on Children and Adolescents, enclosed is the quarterly report for the period July 1, 2021 – September 30, 2021 for the total number of licensed inpatient acute care psychiatric beds and licensed residential treatment beds for children and adolescents.

Please find enclosed the first quarter, FY22 report for § 37.2-308. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Jae Benz, Director, Office of Licensing, at (804) 432-3326 or via email at jae.benz@dbhds.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,
Alison G. Land, FACHE

Telephone (804) 786-3921

Fax (804) 371-6638

www.dbhds.virginia.gov

Commissioner, Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services

CC:

Vanessa Walker Harris, M.D. Susan Massart Mike Tweedy

Background

Currently, DBHDS requires reporting from licensed inpatient and residential providers regarding the number of available beds for children and adolescents under the age of 18. However, there are no requirements for licensed providers to report on their staffed beds or on beds by age group (under 14 and 14-17). Neither do Community Services Boards, the Behavioral Health Authority, or community policy and management teams collect or report this level of data. Finally, DBHDS-licensed providers do not generally categorize beds by under 14 or 14-17 but rather as child and adolescent, or adult. Specific criteria for each bed may change as frequently as daily as the provider balances its milieu. Most providers do not categorize their beds in this manner.

Securing these additional levels of data requires manual outreach and reporting via phone or fax from licensed providers. This process is time-consuming and burdensome for both agency staff as well as provider staff. Additionally, there is little to no benefit of this data to DBHDS or the system at large as children and adolescents are not placed in inpatient or residential settings based on being under or over 14 but based on the unique bed criteria and staffing availability of a provider on a particular day or at a particular time.

Recently, the COVID-19 pandemic has placed tremendous pressure on licensed providers — including increased costs related to infection control and staffing shortages. Given these constraints, as well as the minimal benefit of this data, requesting that providers report on staffed beds and beds by child or adolescent age is not feasible.

As such, the following details licensed beds for children and adolescents at inpatient as well as residential facilities throughout the Commonwealth. The DBHDS Office of Licensing is available to answer any questions regarding this report.

§ 37.2-308. Data Reporting on Children and Adolescents Q1, FY2022 (July 1, 2021 – September 30, 2021) Acute Psychiatric Beds

Provider Organization Full Name	Location Name	Bed Capacity	Region
Bon Secours Maryview Behavioral Medicine Center	Children's Psychiatry	12	5
Carilion Clinic Roanoke Memorial Hospital	Roanoke Memorial Hospital	16	3
Centra Health, Inc.	VBH-Krise 6	20	1
CJW Medical Center	Child/Ado Inpatient Psy	24	4
Cumberland Hospital, LLC	Inpatient Unit 7	16	4
Dominion	SLEEPY HOLLOW ROAD	68	2
Inova Health Care Services	INOVA Fairfax Hospital	15	2
Inova Health Care Services	INOVA Mt. Vernon Hospital	6	2
Kempsville Center for Behavioral Health	Kempsville Center	72	5
Lewis Gale Medical Center	Center for Behavioral Health	130	3
Mary Washington Hospital, Inc.	Inpatient-Adolescent	12	1
Newport News Behavioral Health Center	Acute Care Unit	24	5
North Spring Behavioral Healthcare, INC.	North Spring Psychiatric Unit	40	2
Poplar Springs Hospital	Poplar Springs-Adolescents	45	4
Riverside Behavioral Health Center	Riverside Behavioral, Inc.	20	5
Virginia Commonwealth University Health System	VTCC Inpatient Unit	32	4
	TOTAL	552	

§ 37.2-308. Data Reporting on Children and Adolescents Q1, FY2022 (July 1, 2021 – September 30, 2021) Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility for children and adolescents

Provider Organization Full Name	Location Name	Bed Capacity	Region
Centra Health, Inc.	Bridges Treatment Center	60	1
Childhelp USA	Tyler T-1, Bldg. #10	12	1
Childhelp USA	Tyler T-2, Bldg. #9	7	1
Childhelp USA	Tyler T-3, Bldg. #3	8	1
Childhelp USA	Tyler T-4, Bldg. #1	8	1
Childhelp USA	Tyler T-5, Bldg. #21	16	1
Childhelp USA	Tyler T-6, Bldg. #22	16	1
Cumberland Hospital, LLC	RTC Cumberland Unit 8	14	4
Cumberland Hospital, LLC	RTC Cumberland Unit 9	16	4
Fair Winds	Fair Winds I	8	1
Fair Winds	Fair Winds II	8	1
Grafton Integrated Health Network	Grafton Berryville RTC	89	1
Hallmark Youthcare - Richmond, Inc.	Hallmark Youth Care- Richmond	38	4
Hallmark Youthcare - Richmond, Inc.	Hallmark Youthcare TSAY	16	4
Hughes Center for Exceptional Children	The Hughes Center	64	3
Harbor Point Behavioral Health Center	Harbor Point Behavioral Health	186	5
Jackson-Field Homes	Jackson Field Homes	59	4

Kempsville Center for Behavioral Health	The Kempsville Center for B.H.	34	5
Liberty Point Behavioral Healthcare, LLC	Amherst Rd. Home	8	1
Liberty Point Behavioral Healthcare, LLC	Liberty Point Academy	42	1
Liberty Point Behavioral Healthcare, LLC	Sharon House	8	1
Newport News Behavioral Health Center	Newport News Behavioral Health	84	5
Newport News Behavioral Health Center	Project Valor	24	5
North Spring Behavioral Healthcare, INC.	North Spring Behavioral Health	87	2
Poplar Springs Hospital	Poplar Springs Hospital	80	4
Riverside Behavioral Health Center (Closed)	Riverside Behavioral Health Ce	0	5
Southstone Behavioral Healthcare Center, LLC	Southstone Behavioral	52	3
The James Barry Robinson Institute	The Barry Robinson Center	72	5
Three Rivers Treatment Center, LLC	Three Rivers Treatment Center	56	4
Timber Ridge School	Timber Ridge	64	1
Timber Ridge School	Tmber Ridge Level C RTC	16	1
United Methodist Family Services	Leland House	8	2
United Methodist Family Services	United Methodist Family Services	48	4
Youth For Tomorrow (14-01)	Courage House Level C- Unit B	6	2
Youth For Tomorrow (14-54)	Courage House- Unit A	10	2
Youth For Tomorrow (14-02)	Gladys Lee Girls Level C- B	6	2
Youth For Tomorrow (14-55)	Gladys Lee House Unit A	10	2
Youth For Tomorrow (14-03)	Kellar House	8	2

TOTAL	1348	
-------	------	--

^{**} Riverside Behavioral Health Center closed in May 2021

^{**} New ASAM licenses for children's went into effect 7.1.21 – providers may have changed types of license or license beds during this time-frame